
 

Addendum No. 1 dt. 09.05.2017 to 
Bid Document No. M-11011(12)/1/2017-DGH/ENQ-057  for 

Supply, Installation & Commissioning  of 4 (four) numbers of High end 
workstations for data interpretation facilities in NDR, at DGH, Noida. 

DGH has received following queries /Clarifications / modifications requests 
from various prospective bidders. After careful examination of the same, DGH 
has given its reply as in the last column of the table below. Please be guided 
accordingly, while making your bid. 
 
Sl Ref Query DGH Reply 
  Megahertz Infotech Pvt Ltd.  
1 Page  

43, 
Clause 
2.0 
point 
No. 3 

RAID Controller: SAS/SATA on 
Board RAID Controller 12Gb/s, RAID 
levels 0, 1, 10, 5, 50, 6 and 60, 8 
internal ports .  
Changes Required - 12Gb/s SAS 
(6Gb/s SATA) PCIe controller 
supports software RAID 0,1,5,10 
(Optional) 

RAID Controller: 
SAS/SATA on Board /PCIe 
based RAID Controller 
12Gb/s, RAID levels 0, 1, 
10, 5, 50, 6 and 60, 8 
internal ports 

2 Page  
43, 
Clause 
2.0 
point 
No. 5 

Media Drive: DVD(RW) Super Multi 
SATA drive with Free DVD Playback 
SW& Nero 2016 Essentials 
Softwares; MultiCard Reader 24 in 1. 
Changes Required - DVD-ROM; 
DVD+/-RW ; 19 IN 1 MEDIA CARD 
READER;Cyberlink Software for 
Windows 8 with media 

No Change in 
specifications. 

  Netweb Technologies  
3 Page 

44 
Monitor –it is mentioned in tender 
that :” Monitors and Workstations 
need to be from the same OEM” – we 
would like to bring to your notice 
that since globally only specific OEM 
only manufacture monitor / display 
panels which are further 
whitelabelled by the equipment 
OEMs for the purpose of branding 
thus such a clause do not impact the 

No change in specification 

   

 

DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF HYDROCARBONS 
(Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas) 

OIDB Bhawan, Plot No. 2, Sector 73, Noida-201301, India. 
Phone: 0120-247 2000, Fax- 247 2049. eMail- mm@dghindia.org 



quality of the monitor but just 
restrict the healthy competition . We 
request you to please remove the 
same clause. 

4 Page 
44 

Power Source – Tender asks for “AC 
Power 220V (+/-10%) & 50Hz (+/- 
1%) , 100 Watts or better 90% power 
efficient, EPEAT  certified " it is firstly 
important to note that EPEAT is a 
standard followed for countries other 
than India and not in India as Govt 
of India has so far not come out a 
poilcy related with EPEAT. Secondly 
– EPEAT standard is largely based on 
80Plus standards for Power Supplies 
to decide on the EPEAT certification 
level thus it is observed that instead 
of asking for 80Plus Certification for 
Power Supply tender has asked for 
EPEAT. We hereby request you to 
please amend the clause and kindly 
take in to consideration the native 
certification i.e – 80 Plus Certification 
instead of EPEAT. 

No change in specification 

5 Page 
44 

ISV Certification – Tender asks for 
“ISV Certification” for certain 
applications with Workstation. It is 
important to note that in various 
cases it is observed and notified by 
Central Govt bodies including 
DGS&D that such ISV certification 
hold no value as these certifications 
are fundamentally based on the 
configuration of x86 architecture 
based workstation and the Graphics 
card selected. That is the only reason 
latest DGS&D Workstation rate 
Contract was released with tis clause 
removed from the RC and instead of 
ISV certification it was mentioned as 
OEM Certification as it is only about 
compatibility of workstation and the 
application . Thus we hereby request 
you to please amend the clause ISV 
certification as “OEM Certification” 

No change in specification 



6 Page 
43 

Media Drive – Tender asks for 
“MultiCard Reader 24 in 1” – Since 
this particular feature has no 
practical utility in your work 
scenario where the file sizes are very 
large and card reader is not the 
equipment which is meant for 
transporting data thru it in such a 
scenario. Thus it seems that this 
features has been included with no 
relevance and we request you to 
kindly consider Data on Module or 
Solid State Drive in lieu of the same 
so that the component can actual be 
utilized. 

This requirement is 
deleted from the 
specifications 

  Corporate Infotech Pvt. Ltd.  
7  We are MSME and NSIC certified 

organization. Please confirm that we 
are eligible for exemption from EMD 
& tender Cost 

DGH cannot comment on 
the applicability of MSE 
benefits to any prospective 
bidder before actual 
bidding. You may please 
be guided by  Clause no. 
13.2 on page no. 9/48 of 
the tender and the Public 
Procurement Policy for 
MSEs Order 2012 and 
other subsequent 
clarifications on the 
subject from MSME. 

8  CCS Computers Pvt. Ltd  
  Request for your acceptance to 

consider tender fee & EMD 
exemption being we are the 
registered organization with MSME & 
NIC 

Same as reply against Sl.7 

 
All other specifications, terms & conditions remain unchanged.  
 
 
HoD (MM) 
For: Director General of Hydrocarbons.  
 


